

15-2449-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PAUL BISHOP, ROBERT KRAUS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel. PAUL
BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF
DELAWARE, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS,

(Caption continued on inside cover.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of New York, No. 1:11-cv-5457-BMC, District Judge Brian M. Cogan

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

John P. Elwood
Ralph C. Mayrell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste. 500W
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

STATE OF FLORIDA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF HAWAII, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF INDIANA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF MINNESOTA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEVADA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF MONTANA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF TENNESSEE, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel. PAUL BISHOP, ex rel. ROBERT KRAUS,

Plaintiffs,

—v.—

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Application of the FCA Based on Generic Certifications Has the Potential to Disrupt the Fed’s Authority to Manage Monetary Policy and Maintain Financial Stability.....	4
A. This Court Should Harmonize the FCA with the Fed’s Independent Authority Over Monetary Policy	4
B. DOJ Offers No Check on Relators’ Interference with Agency Policy.....	9
II. Claims Based on Generic Certifications of Compliance with All Laws Should Fail at the Pleadings Stage.....	10
A. <i>Mikes’</i> Restrictions on Claims Based on Broad Express Certifications Remain Good Law	10
B. Generic Express Certifications Do Not Support an Inference of Materiality—or Knowledge of Materiality	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	4
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brooks v. Stevens-Henager College</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (D. Utah 2016).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siemick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. BAE Sys. Tactical Vehicle Sys., LP</i> , No. 15-cv-12225, 2017 WL 1457493 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2017).....	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	8

Regulations:	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 201.4(b).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 0.160(d)(2).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 0.161	9
28 C.F.R. § 0.45(d).....	9
 Statutes:	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	9
 Other Authorities:	
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	10
Donald L. Kohn, <i>The Federal Reserve’s Policy Actions During the Financial Crisis and Lessons for the Future</i> , Fed. Reserve (May 13, 2010), http://goo.gl/GNPyjo	6
<i>How Monetary Policy Works</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, http://goo.gl/FWJ5EX	5
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000).....	4
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233, 1264-65 (2008).	9
Olivier Armantier et al., <i>Is There Stigma to Discount Window Borrowing?</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.: Liberty St. Econ. (Aug. 31, 2011), http://goo.gl/FDXtqa	6
Press Release, Federal Reserve (July 30, 2008), http://goo.gl/mu1fY7	15
Transcript, <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) (No. 15-7), http://goo.gl/k34mPK	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Division, FY2013 Budget & Performance Plans (Feb. 2012), http://goo.gl/rr6I3N	9
<i>What Is the Relationship Between the Discount Rate and Mortgage Rates?</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of San Francisco (June 2002), http://goo.gl/fmE6WK	5
